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Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

 Supplementary Budget Estimates 2016 - 2017


Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio


Department/Agency: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet

Outcome/Program: Outcome 2: Indigenous

Topic: Government Framework – Indigenous Affairs


Senator: Dodson, Patrick

Question reference number: 160

Type of question: Written

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 2 December 2016


Number of pages: 4


Question:

Can you please provide a breakdown or flow chart of where responsibilities sit for Indigenous focussed programmes within the Turnbull Government?

a) What is the expenditure on these programmes in each of these portfolios? Can this please be broken down into each individual agency and the programmes they deliver?

b) What are the relevant targets and outcomes for Indigenous People in these portfolios?


Answer:

The 2016-17 Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (PM&C) Portfolio Budget Statements (PBS)sets out the programmes with the purpose of improving the lives of Indigenous Australians from within PM&C. These are listed under Outcome 2.


The programme descriptions in the PBS include outcomes and funding by financial year.

These descriptions begin on page 25.


The PBS are available at https://www.dpmc.gov.au/sites/default/files/publications/2016-17-

pmc-portfolio-budget-statements.pdf


In addition to this, the 2016-17 PBS identify a number of portfolios with programme descriptions that include delivering outcomes for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people. The table below provides a link and the page number of each of these descriptions where expenditure, targets and outcomes are listed.


https://www.dpmc.gov.au/sites/default/files/publications/2016-17-pmc-portfolio-budget-statements.pdf
https://www.dpmc.gov.au/sites/default/files/publications/2016-17-pmc-portfolio-budget-statements.pdf
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Portfolio Name
Programme

Name

Targets and

Outcomes
Internet link to PBS

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Programme 2.1:

Jobs, Land and

Economy

Pages 36 to 37 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Programme 2.2:

Children and

Schooling

Page 38 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Programme 2.3:

Safety and

Wellbeing

Page 39 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Programme 2.4:

Culture and

Capability

Page 40 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Programme 2.5:

Remote Australia

Strategies

Page 41 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Programme 2.6:

Program Support

Page 42 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Portfolio Bodies

Aboriginal

Hostels Limited

Programme 1.1:

Company

Operated Hostels

Page 66 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Portfolio Bodies

Indigenous

Business

Australia

Programme 1.1:

Equities and

Investments

Pages 152 to 157

of PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Portfolio Bodies

Indigenous

Business

Australia

Programme 1.2:

Indigenous Home

Ownership

Pages 152 to 157

of PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Portfolio Bodies

Indigenous

Business

Australia

Programme 1.3:

Business

Development and

Assistance

Pages 152 to 157

of PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Portfolio Bodies

Indigenous Land

Corporation

Programme 1.1:

Assistance in the

acquisition and

management of

an Indigenous

land base

Page 178 of

PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017


3


Portfolio Name
Programme

Name

Targets and

Outcomes
Internet link to PBS

Prime Minister

and Cabinet

Portfolio Bodies

Torres Strait

Regional

Authority

Programme 1.1:

Torres Strait

Regional

Development

Pages 281 to 282

of PM&C PBS

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-

centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-

2016-2017


Attorney-

General’s

Department

Programme 1.6:

Indigenous Legal

and Native Title

Assistance

Page 27 of the

Attorney-

General's

Department's PBS

https://www.ag.gov.au/Publications/Bu

dgets/Budget2016-17/Pages/Portfolio-

Budget-Statements-2016-17.aspx


Department of

Communications

and the Arts

Programme 2.1:

Arts and Cultural

Development -

Indigenous

Repatriation

Special Account

Pages 33 to 35 of

the Attorney-

General's

Department's PBS

https://www.communications.gov.au/w

ho-we-are/department/budget/2016-17-

budget-communications-and-arts-

portfolio


Defence Portfolio

Programme 1.11

Defence

Indigenous

Employment

Strategy

Pages 70 to 73 of

the Defence

Department's PBS

http://www.defence.gov.au/Budget/16-

17/PBS.asp

Defence Portfolio

Programme 1.3

Army Aboriginal

Community

Assistance

Program

Pages 44 to 46 of

the Defence

Department's PBS

http://www.defence.gov.au/Budget/16-

17/PBS.asp


Department of

Health

Programme 2.2:

Aboriginal and

Torres Strait

Islander Health

Pages 60 to 63 of

the Health

Department's PBS

http://www.health.gov.au/internet/budg

et/publishing.nsf/content/2016-

2017_health_pbs


Australian

Institute of

Aboriginal and

Torres Strait

Islander Studies

in the Department

of Education and

Training

Programme 1.1 –

AIATSIS

Collections


Pages 125-129 of

the Department of

Education and

Training’s PBS.

https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-

budget-statements-2016-17

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/resource-centre/pmc/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-2017
https://www.ag.gov.au/Publications/Budgets/Budget2016-17/Pages/Portfolio-Budget-Statements-2016-17.aspx
https://www.ag.gov.au/Publications/Budgets/Budget2016-17/Pages/Portfolio-Budget-Statements-2016-17.aspx
https://www.ag.gov.au/Publications/Budgets/Budget2016-17/Pages/Portfolio-Budget-Statements-2016-17.aspx
https://www.communications.gov.au/who-we-are/department/budget/2016-17-budget-communications-and-arts-portfolio
https://www.communications.gov.au/who-we-are/department/budget/2016-17-budget-communications-and-arts-portfolio
https://www.communications.gov.au/who-we-are/department/budget/2016-17-budget-communications-and-arts-portfolio
https://www.communications.gov.au/who-we-are/department/budget/2016-17-budget-communications-and-arts-portfolio
http://www.defence.gov.au/Budget/16-17/PBS.asp
http://www.defence.gov.au/Budget/16-17/PBS.asp
http://www.defence.gov.au/Budget/16-17/PBS.asp
http://www.defence.gov.au/Budget/16-17/PBS.asp
http://www.health.gov.au/internet/budget/publishing.nsf/content/2016-2017_health_pbs
http://www.health.gov.au/internet/budget/publishing.nsf/content/2016-2017_health_pbs
http://www.health.gov.au/internet/budget/publishing.nsf/content/2016-2017_health_pbs
https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17
https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17


4


Portfolio Name
Programme

Name

Targets and

Outcomes
Internet link to PBS

Australian

Institute of

Aboriginal and

Torres Strait

Islander Studies

in the Department

of Education and

Training

Programme 1.2  -

AIATSIS

Research and

Ethics


Pages 125-129 of

the Department of

Education and

Training’s PBS.

https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-

budget-statements-2016-17

Australian

Institute of

Aboriginal and

Torres Strait

Islander Studies

in the Department

of Education and

Training

Programme 1.3 –

AIATSIS public

programs,

publishing,

communications

and engagement

Pages 125-129 of

the Department of

Education and

Training’s PBS.

https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-

budget-statements-2016-17


Department of

Social Services

Programme 1.11:

Student Payments

- 1.11.1 -

Component 1

(ABSTUDY -

Secondary)

Page 57 of the

DSS PBS

https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-

department/publications-

articles/corporate-publications/budget-

and-additional-estimates-

statements/budget-2016/portfolio-

budget-statements-2016-17-budget-

related-paper-no-115a

Department of

Social Services

Programme 1.11:

Student Payments

- 1.11.2 -

Component 2

(ABSTUDY -

Tertiary)

Page 57 of the

DSS PBS

https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-

department/publications-

articles/corporate-publications/budget-

and-additional-estimates-

statements/budget-2016/portfolio-

budget-statements-2016-17-budget-

related-paper-no-115a

Department of

Social Services

Programme 1.11:

Student Payments

- 1.11.5 -

Component 5

(Student Start-up

Loan -

ABSTUDY)

Page 57 of the

DSS PBS

https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-

department/publications-

articles/corporate-publications/budget-

and-additional-estimates-

statements/budget-2016/portfolio-

budget-statements-2016-17-budget-

related-paper-no-115a


https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17
https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17
https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17
https://www.education.gov.au/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a
https://www.dss.gov.au/about-the-department/publications-articles/corporate-publications/budget-and-additional-estimates-statements/budget-2016/portfolio-budget-statements-2016-17-budget-related-paper-no-115a

